

No. SC94324

**In the
Supreme Court of Missouri**

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL E. AMICK,

Appellant.

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Oregon County
Twenty-Seventh Judicial Circuit
The Honorable J. Max Price, Judge**

RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

**CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General**

**GREGORY L. BARNES
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 38946**

**P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phone: (573) 751-3321
Fax: (573) 751-5391
greg.barnes@ago.mo.gov**

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
STATE OF MISSOURI**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS 8

ARGUMENT 19

I. 19

A. Diabetic juror becomes ill, court inquires and instructs jury to
continue deliberations. 20

B. Defendant argues Juror No. 12 unable to deliberate..... 25

C. Court also concerned Juror should not make decision based on his
health..... 26

D. Court inquires twice of alternate juror in presence of counsel and
ensures she was not contaminated by outside influences..... 27

E. Defendant did not object to use of the alternate based on § 494.485. 30

F. Defendant affirmatively waived his constitutional claim by objecting
to an instruction to the jury proposed by the State to begin deliberations
anew once the jury was resworn with the alternate included. 36

G. New jury with alternate resworn after Juror No. 12 confirms inability
to focus or deliberate. 37

H. Defendant failed to preserve both the statutory claim and any claim
pertaining to the failure to instruct the jury to begin deliberations anew
by not including them in his Motion for New Trial. 39

I. Defendant does not seek plain error review of his claim and does not allege manifest injustice or miscarriage of justice, thereby failing to meet his burden even under plain error review..... 40

J. The Missouri statute on alternate jurors..... 43

K. The statute is merely directory and, had the error been preserved, the burden was on Defendant to demonstrate prejudice..... 45

L. Trial court is in best position to exercise discretion on juror’s fitness to continue deliberations and on whether to adopt the “drastic remedy” of a mistrial..... 47

M. Missouri statute is modeled on former federal Rule 24(c), violation of which did not require reversal if no prejudice. 48

N. Defendant relies on foreign cases which do not use the Missouri test. 53

O. Use of alternate juror during deliberations does not violate the U.S. Constitution. 57

P. No violation of Missouri Constitution..... 60

Q. No prejudice, let alone manifest injustice or miscarriage of justice .. 60

II..... 68

A. Standard of Review..... 68

B. Prosecution theory that Defendant hid and misidentified truck. 71

C. Disputed Closing Argument..... 73

III. 81

 A. Standard of review 82

 B. The Court’s comments in context..... 84

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 90

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alcade v. State of Wyoming</i> , 74 P.3d 1253 (Wyo. 2003)	48
<i>Commonwealth v. Olavarria</i> , 885 N.E.2d 139 (Mass. App. 2008)	54, 65
<i>Deck v. State</i> , 68 S.W.3d 418 (Mo. banc 2002).....	61, 84
<i>Glass v. State</i> , 277 S.W.3d 463 (Mo. banc 2007)	71
<i>Henderson v. Lane</i> , 613 F.2d 175, 177-179 (7 th Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 446 U.S. 986 (1980)	59
<i>Lloyd Noland Hospital v. Durham</i> , 906 So.2d 157 (Ala. 2005).....	54
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	55
<i>Ogle v. State</i> , 807 S.W.2d 538 (Mo. App. S.D. 1991)	42, 43
<i>Perry v. State</i> , 339 S.E. 2d 922 (Ga. 1986).....	54
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986).....	55
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982).....	52
<i>State v. Albanese</i> , 9 S.W.3d 39 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000)	70
<i>State v. Amick</i> , No. SD31570 (Mo. App. S.D. June 11, 2014)16, 31, 59, 63, 71, 72, 76, 79, 80, 86	
<i>State v. Baumrauk</i> , 280 S.W.3d 600 (Mo. banc 2009).....	61, 84
<i>State v. Baxter</i> , 204 S.W.3d 650 (Mo. banc 2006).....	54
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 201 S.W.3d 86 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006).....	70, 83
<i>State v. Berry</i> , 916 S.W.2d 389 (Mo. App. S.D. 1996)	47

State v. Borden, 605 S.W.2d 88 (Mo. banc 1980)..... 41

State v. Bringleston, 905 S.W.2d 882 (Mo. App. S.D. 1995)..... 48

State v. Brooks, 158 S.W.3d 841 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005)..... 69

State v. Brooks, 960 S.W.2d 479 (Mo. banc 1997) 47

State v. Collins, 290 S.W.3d 736 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009) 43

State v. Collis, 849 S.W.2d 660 (Mo. App. W.D. 1993)..... 83

State v. Cross, 594 S.W.2d 609 (Mo. banc 1980) 59

State v. Cummings, 789 A.2d 1063 (Conn. App. 2002) 54

State v. Davis, 482 S.W.2d 486 (Mo. 1972)..... 40

State v. Delaney, 973 S.W.2d 152 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998)..... 70

State v. Friend, 607 S.W.2d 902 (Mo. App. S.D. 1980) 45

State v. Galbreath, 244 S.W.3d 239 (Mo. App. S.D. 2008)..... 57

State v. Garth, 352 S.W.3d 644 (Mo. App. E.D. 2011) 43, 84

State v. Goudeau, 85 S.W.2d 126 (Mo. App. S.D. 2002)..... 42

State v. Hadley, 815 S.W.2d 422 (Mo. banc 1991)..... 60

State v. Hall, 319 S.W.3d 519 (Mo. App. S.D. 2010) 69

State v. Hernandez, 880 S.W.2d 336 (Mo. App. W.D. 1994) 83

State v. Isa, 850 S.W.2d 876 (Mo. banc 1993) 43, 84

State v. Jackson, 836 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. App. E.D. 1992)..... 84, 85, 89

State v. Johnson, 968 S.W.2d 123 (Mo. banc 1998)..... 46, 61

State v. Jones, 515 S.W.2d 504 (Mo. 1974)..... 40

State v. McFadden, 369 S.W.3d 727 (Mo. banc 2012)..... 71

State v. McGee, 447 S.W.2d 270 (Mo. banc 1969)..... 60

State v. Murphy, 592 S.W.2d 727 (Mo. banc 1979) 83

State v. Payne, 342 S.W.2d 950 (Mo. 1961) 64

State v. Peck, 429 S.W.2d 247 (Mo. banc 1968)..... 64

State v. Perry, 275 S.W.3d 237 (Mo. banc 2009)..... 69, 70

State v. Reynolds, 422 S.W.2d 278 (Mo. 1967) 46, 47, 56

State v. Richmond, 12 S.W.2d 34 (Mo. 1928) 64

State v. Shaffer, 251 S.W.3d 356 (Mo. App. S.D. 2008) 61, 84

State v. Tokar, 918 S.W.2d 753 (Mo. banc 1996)..... 69

State v. Tripp, 168 S.W.3d 667 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005)..... 57

State v. Vorhees, 342 S.W.3d 446 (Mo. App. S.D. 2011)..... 69

State v. Williams, 659 S.W.2d 298 (Mo. App. E.D. 1983) 45, 55, 56

State v. Winfield, 5 S.W.3d 505 (Mo. banc 1999) 40, 83

State v. Wood, 719 S.W.2d 756 (Mo. banc 1986) 70

State v. Wren, 643 S.W.2d 800 (Mo. banc 1983)..... 70

Tanner v. State, 249 S.E.2d 238 (Ga. 1978)..... 54

United States v. Acevedo, 141 F.3d 1421 (11th Cir. 1998)..... 50, 51

United States v. Allison, 487 F.2d 339 (5th Cir. 1973) 50

United States v. Evans, 635 F.2d. 1124 (4th Cir. 1980)..... 49

United States v. Guevara, 823 F2d. 446 (11th Cir. 1987)..... 58

United States v. Hillard, 701 F.2d 1052 (2nd Cir. 1983) 58, 59

United States v. Kopituk, 690 F.2d. 1289 (11th Cir. 1982) 58

United States v. Olano, 507 U.S. 725, (1993) 39, 41, 51, 52, 53, 61

United States v. Phillips, 664 F.2d 971 (5th Cir. Unit B 1981)..... 50, 52, 58

West v. State, 244 S.W.3d 198 (Mo. App. E.D. 2008) 70

Williams v. Florida, 399 U.S. 78 (1970) 58

Williams v. State, 558 S.W.2d 671 (Mo. App. K.C.D. 1977) 56

Yaeger v. Olympic Marine Co., 983 S.W.2d 173 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998) 47

Yakus v. United States, 321 U.S. 414 (1944)..... 41

Statutes

Section 494.485, RSMo 2000 31, 35, 39, 46, 47, 48

Section 569.050, RSMo 2000 60

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 30.20 38, 64, 81, 82
